this 31st say of March, 1999, judgment is hereby entered in favor 
of the Plaintiffs.  The Estate of Clarence Moore and Pennlyco, Ltd., 
a Maryland Corporation, and against the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources in the amount of 
Two Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Dollars ($291,000.00) with interest 
at the statutory rate from November 17, 1989.  It is further ORDERED 
and DECREED that Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, filed on 
July 17, 1997 is hereby dismissed as being moot.  Upon receipt of 
said award, Plaintiff shall forthwith file a Praecipe with the Board